

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	DISCUSSION	2
	A. The majority of the PSAs require repurchase of Modified Mortgage Loans.	2
	B. The Institutional Investors’ effort to rewrite the PSAs should be rejected.	5
	1. Section 3.01 does not and cannot trump the specific provisions of the PSAs specifically addressing loan modifications.	6
	2. The obligation to repurchase Modified Mortgage Loans is not limited to modifications “in lieu of a refinancing.”	7
	C. The Settlement Agreement improperly modifies the PSAs.	10
	D. The Institutional Investors’ responses to allegations of Master Servicer self-dealing provide no clarity for Certificateholders.	12
III.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brady v. Williams Capital Group, L.P.,
878 N.Y.S.2d 693 (1st Dep't 2009)..... 6

Donerail Corp. N.V. v. 405 Park LLC,
30 Misc.3d 1221(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2011)..... 5

Edwards v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC,
791 F.Supp.2d 144 (D.D.C. 2011) 11

Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.,
98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002).....2, 3, 6

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Ilardo,
36 Misc. 3d 359 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Suffolk County 2012)..... 11

LLC v. Comcast Cable Comms., LLC,
851 N.Y.S.2d 551 (1st Dep't. 2008) 5

Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa,
173 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 1999) 7

Reiff v. Reiff,
40 A.D.3d 346 (1st Dep't 2007) 7

See Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3, LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp., Index,
No. 650474/2008 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 7, 2010)..... 10

Wayland Investment Fund, LLC v. Millenium Seacarriers, Inc.,
111 F.Supp.2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 200)..... 3, 8

Other Authorities

What Do Subprime Securitization Contracts Actually Say About Loan
Modifications: Preliminary Results and Implications, John P. Hunt, Berkeley
Center for Law, Business and the Economy (Mar. 25, 2009) 10

Why Servicers Foreclose When They Should Modify and Other Puzzles of
Servicer Behavior, National Consumer Law Center (October 2009) 10
